
STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2023 No. 33

**The Health and Social Care Pension Scheme
(Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2023**

PART 6

**Consequential Amendments in the Health and Social Care
Pension Scheme Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2015**

General

32. The Health and Social Care Pension Scheme Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2015(1) are amended as follows.

Amendment of regulation 31

33. In regulation 31(5), (7)(b) and (8) in each place for “RHSCB” substitute “Department”.

Amendment of regulation 32

34. In the table in regulation 32(6) and in regulation 32(8) for “RHSCB” substitute “Department”.

Amendment of regulation 37

35. In regulation 37(2)(a) and (b), (4) and (6) for “RHSCB” substitute “Department”.

Amendment of regulation 38

36. In regulation 38(2)(a) and (b), (4) and (6) in each place for “RHSCB” substitute “Department”.

Amendment of regulation 83

37. In regulation 83(4)(b)(ii) for “RHSCB” substitute “Department”.

Amendment of regulation 149

38. In regulation 149(2)(b) and (c), (3)(f) and (g) (in both places), (5), (6), (7)(a), (9)(in both places), (10)(a) and (11)(a) for “RHSCB” substitute “Department”.

Amendment of regulation 150

39. In regulation 150(10) for “RHSCB” substitute “Department”.

(1) [S.R. 2015 No.120](#) as amended by [S.R. 2016 No.384](#); [S.R. 2019 No.62](#); [S.R. 2022 No.153](#); [S.R. 2022 No.156](#); [S.R. 2022 No.196](#); [S.R. 2022 No.244](#) and [S.R. 2022 No.245](#).

Amendment of Schedule 5

40. In Schedule 5 omit paragraph 1(b).

Amendment of Schedule 8

41. In Schedule 8 for “RHSCB” substitute “Department” in—

- (a) paragraph 1, the definition of “collaborative services” (in both places) and “commissioned services”;
- (b) paragraph 3(3);
- (c) paragraphs 6(2), (4)(c), (5)(a) and (7).

Amendment of Schedule 10

42. In Schedule 10 for “RHSCB” substitute “Department” in—

- (a) paragraph 1(2);
- (b) paragraph 2(2);
- (c) paragraph 3(1);
- (d) paragraph 4(1), (3) and (4) (in both places);
- (e) paragraph 7(1)(b) (in both places), (2), (3)(a) and (b), (4)(a) and (b) (in each place), (5) (b) (in both places), (6)(a) and (b) (in each place), (7), (8)(in both places), (9)(a) (in both places) and (b), (10) and (11);
- (f) the heading and text of paragraph 9;
- (g) paragraph 10(2)(a).

Amendment of Schedule 13

43. In Schedule 13(2) (definitions) omit the definition of “RHSCB”

44. In Schedule 13 for “RHSCB” substitute “Department” in the definition of—

- (a) APMS contract;
- (b) APMS contractor;
- (c) GMS practice;
- (d) locum Practitioner.